investment in the Yulin JV has been reported in the statement of financial position at a value of zero which is unchanged from the prior period.

REC Silicon has not made the final payment of USD 4.7 million under a supplemental agreement to settle REC Silicon’s obligation to contribute equity
to the Yulin JV which was payable during December 2020 due to delinquent invoices for services provided to the Yulin JV by REC Silicon and
disagreements with respect to performance testing criteria and interpretation specified in the Technology Transfer Agreement (TTA). REC Silicon is
currently seeking a resolution to these issues.

DERIVATIVES

See notes 3, 11, 17 and 30 to the consolidated financial statements for 2020.

Derivatives consist of an option contract which is a part of the indemnification agreement associated with the REC Wafer bankruptcy (see
note 11 below).

At June 30, 2021, the option contract was a liability valued at USD 1.5 million (USD 1.5 million at December 31, 2020).

INVENTORIES

See note 13 to the consolidated financial statements for 2020.

Inventories at end of period
 JUN 30, 2021 DEC 31, 2020

(USD IN MILLION)
BEFORE

WRITEDOWNS WRITEDOWNS
AFTER

WRITEDOWNS
BEFORE

WRITEDOWNS WRITEDOWNS
AFTER

WRITEDOWNS

Stock of raw materials 2.2 0.0 2.2 2.2 0.0 2.2

Spare parts 42.4 -33.6 8.8 42.4 -33.1 9.3

Work in progress 14.9 -3.2 11.6 11.4 -1.0 10.4

Finished goods 31.5 -9.2 22.3 35.8 -16.4 19.4

Total 91.0 -46.1 45.0 91.8 -50.5 41.3

5

6

7

REC Silicon Group second quarter 202120

BORROWINGS AND GUARANTEES

See notes 17, 29, and 30 to the consolidated financial statements for 2020.

Carrying amounts of interest-bearing liabilities at June 30, 2021 and contractual repayments (excluding interest payments) are specified in
the table below.

 CARRYING AMOUNT
CONTRACTUAL PAYMENTS,

EXCLUDING INTEREST

(USD IN MILLION) CURRENCY USD TOTAL 2021 2022 2023 2024 AFTER 2024

Capitalized Borrowing Cost, non-current (USD) 1) -0.4 -0.4

Captialized Borrowing Cost, current (USD) 1) -0.4 -0.4

Senior secured bond (USD) 110.0 110.0 110.0 110.0